

No. 100274/13 (Consol.)
No. 650450/14

Supreme Court, New York County

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS (“NYSER”), et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants–Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6073
Andrew.amend@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 22, 2016

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I - PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CONCRETELY ALLEGE DEPRIVATION OF STUDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN ANY—LET ALONE ALL—OF THE STATE'S PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS	4
A. Uniform Appellate Precedent and Important Underlying Policies Require Concrete, District- Specific Allegations to State an Education Article Claim.	4
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations Do Not Concretely Allege Deprivation of the Opportunity to Receive a Sound Basic Education in Any School District, Let Alone the Entire State.....	12
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Salvage Their Complaint by Asserting That the State's 2007 Public-Education Funding Proposals Established Constitutional Norms.	15
1. The legislative and executive branches did not, and could not, establish a constitutional baseline.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. To the extent the Court of Appeals’ <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity</i> (“ <i>CFE</i> ”) decisions set constitutional requirements, those requirements were limited to New York City and have been met.....	19
a. The constitutional violations alleged and proved in <i>CFE</i> , and the remedies prescribed, were expressly limited to New York City alone.	19
b. As to New York City, <i>CFE</i> yielded only a narrow, declaratory ruling endorsing the State’s estimate of the funding needed to achieve constitutional compliance.....	20
c. Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegation that New York City’s schools are not receiving required funding is implausible and in any event does not state a claim.....	25
D. Plaintiffs’ Also Do Not Concretely Allege That the State Has Violated Students’ Constitutional Rights by Purportedly Failing to Give School Districts Sufficient Educational Guidance.....	30
POINT II - PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH CAPACITY AND STANDING TO ASSERT EDUCATION-ARTICLE CLAIMS CONCERNING THE VAST MAJORITY OF THE STATE’S NEARLY 700 SCHOOL DISTRICTS.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aliessa ex rel. Fayad v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001)	16
<i>Board of Education, Levittown Union Free School District v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 29 A.D.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	27
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	5, 13
<i>Ciafone v. Kenyatta</i> , 27 A.D.3d 143 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	17
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	5
<i>Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 13 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	28-29
<i>Matter of Dental Soc’y of N.Y. v. Carey</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984)	35
<i>Matter of LaSonde v. Seabrook</i> , 89 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	29
<i>N.Y. City Parents Union v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	4, 5, 7
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Small City Sch. Dists., Inc. v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep't 2007)	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	4, 9, 13
<i>People v. Knox</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 60 (2009)	17
<i>Thaw v. N. Shore Univ. Hosp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 937 (2d Dep't 2015)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. VII	16
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Press Release, N.Y. State Governor, <i>Unprecedented Expansion of School Aid Tied to Accountability</i> (Jan. 31, 2007), available at http://worldcat.org/arcviewer/1/AO%23/2008/03/17/000008 3244/viewer/file183.html	18
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit, <i>A Guide to the Headings of the Fiscal Profile</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/18th/revisedAppe ndix.html	29
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit, <i>Column Headings in Each Spread Sheet</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/datacolumns1.ht m;	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit, <i>Master File for 2013-14</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/27thMasterfileforweb.xlsx	29-30
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit, <i>The Fiscal Profile Reporting System</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html	28
SED, <i>ST3 Data for Year Ending June, 2014, Excel 2010 Single File Format</i> , https://stateaid.nysed.gov/st3/st3data/1314st3.xlsx	30
